

Financial Report
Executive Summary
April 8, 2024
Month Ending February 2024

Attached to this board agenda item are the following reports:

- Revenue/Expense Report for February 2024 - Closed
- Revenue/Expense Report for March 2024 - Before Closed
- Revenue Fund Account - Year-to-Date Through February 2024 - Closed
- Expense Fund Account - Year-to-Date Through February 2024 - Closed
- Check Registry - February 2024 - Closed

Introduction

This Executive Summary reflects year-to-date (YTD) activity and the month of February 2024 revenue, expenses and cash balances.

Year-to-Date (YTD) for Fiscal Year 2023 (July 1, 2023 - February 29, 2024)

Revenues

Overall revenues for the year are up \$39.9M from FY23. This includes an increase of \$18.5M in Operating revenue, an increase of 20.3M in Debt Service and \$1.1 in Capital revenue when compared to last year.

Expenditures

Overall expenditures are up \$9.74M. Operating expenditures are down \$1.74M from FY23. Debt service expenditures are up \$5.78 and capital expenditures are up \$5.7M.

Balances

Overall YTD balances show \$30.1M in revenues received over expenditures at this time. The largest part of this is tax revenue receipts, the final ARP-ESSER III payment, and the new 2023B bond funds for refunding the 2014 bonds..

YTD - Revenues	FY24	FY23	Variance
All Funds	\$ 141,268,708.26	\$ 101,394,139.81	\$ 39,874,568.45
Operational	\$ 108,756,679.91	\$ 90,243,678.37	\$ 18,513,001.54
Debt Service	\$ 30,264,589.17	\$ 9,995,308.55	\$ 20,269,280.62
Capital	\$ 2,247,439.18	\$ 1,155,152.89	\$ 1,092,286.29
YTD - Expenditures	FY24	FY23	Variance
All Funds	\$ 102,957,785.93	\$ 93,217,118.09	\$ 9,740,667.84
Operational	\$ 74,207,285.85	\$ 75,951,825.64	\$ (1,744,539.79)
Debt Service	\$ 14,515,377.85	\$ 8,740,293.34	\$ 5,775,084.51
Capital	\$ 14,235,122.23	\$ 8,524,999.11	\$ 5,710,123.12
YTD - Balances	FY24	FY23	Variance
All Funds	\$ 38,310,922.33	\$ 8,177,021.72	\$ 30,133,900.61
Operational	\$ 34,549,394.06	\$ 14,291,852.73	\$ 20,257,541.33
Debt Service	\$ 15,749,211.32	\$ 1,255,015.21	\$ 14,494,196.11
Capital	\$ (11,987,683.05)	\$ (7,369,846.22)	\$ (4,617,836.83)

Year-to-Date Compared to Budgeted

Fund - Revenue	FY24 Actual	FY24 Budgeted	Remaining	Percent of Budget
All Funds	\$ 141,268,708.26	\$ 164,898,053.00	\$ 23,629,344.74	85.67%
Operational	\$ 108,756,679.91	\$ 131,999,025.00	\$ 23,242,345.09	82.39%
Debt Service	\$ 30,264,589.17	\$ 30,409,881.00	\$ 145,291.83	99.52%
Capital	\$ 2,247,439.18	\$ 2,489,147.00	\$ 241,707.82	90.29%
Fund - Expenditure	FY24 Actual	FY24 Budgeted	Remaining	Percent of Budget
All Funds	\$ 102,957,785.93	\$ 205,186,721.12	\$ 102,228,935.19	50.18%
Operational	\$ 74,207,285.85	\$ 131,675,892.12	\$ 57,468,606.27	56.36%
Debt Service	\$ 14,515,377.85	\$ 33,720,887.00	\$ 19,205,509.15	43.05%
Capital	\$ 14,235,122.23	\$ 39,789,942.00	\$ 25,554,819.77	35.78%

Includes budget amendment to the debt service fund approved by the board 2/12/2024 to refund the 2014 GO Bonds with the 2023B Refunding GO Bonds.



Month of February

Revenues

Revenues are \$1.6 higher for February 2024 when compared to February 2023.

Expenditures

Expenditures are \$8.6 higher for February 2024 when compared to February 2023.

Balances

Overall balance variance is \$7M lower when compared to February 2023.

February - Revenues	FY24	FY23	Variance
All Funds	\$ 11,469,581.47	\$ 9,893,589.43	\$ 1,575,992.04
Operational	\$ 10,085,675.12	\$ 8,922,913.83	\$ 1,162,761.29
Debt Service	\$ 394,424.57	\$ 231,101.54	\$ 163,323.03
Capital	\$ 989,481.78	\$ 739,574.06	\$ 249,907.72
February - Expenditures	FY24	FY23	Variance
All Funds	\$ 24,801,475.02	\$ 16,240,897.13	\$ 8,560,577.89
Operational	\$ 9,208,952.65	\$ 9,434,551.40	\$ (225,598.75)
Debt Service	\$ 12,259,594.67	\$ 6,528,485.00	\$ 5,731,109.67
Capital	\$ 3,332,927.70	\$ 277,860.73	\$ 3,055,066.97
February - Balances	FY24	FY23	Variance
All Funds	\$ (13,331,893.55)	\$ (6,347,307.70)	\$ (6,984,585.85)
Operational	\$ 876,722.47	\$ (511,637.57)	\$ 1,388,360.04
Debt Service	\$ (11,865,170.10)	\$ (6,297,383.46)	\$ (5,567,786.64)
Capital	\$ (2,343,445.92)	\$ 461,713.33	\$ (2,805,159.25)



Year-to-Date Fund Balances by Fund

	Fund 1	Fund 2	Fund 3	Fund 4	Total
Beginning Balance	\$ 29,382,221.83	\$ 472,500.00	\$ 11,260,385.00	\$ 51,855,898.66	\$ 92,971,005.49
Revenues	\$ 62,429,088.07	\$ 46,327,591.84	\$ 30,264,589.17	\$ 2,247,439.18	\$ 141,268,708.26
Projected Balances and Revenues	\$ 91,811,309.90	\$ 46,800,091.84	\$ 41,524,974.17	\$ 54,103,337.84	\$ 234,239,713.75
Expenditures	\$ (35,402,770.90)	\$ (38,804,514.95)	\$ (14,515,377.85)	\$ (14,235,122.23)	\$ (102,957,785.93)
Transfer(s) From (Minus)	\$ -				\$ -
Transfer(s) To (Plus)		\$ -		\$ -	\$ -
YTD Balances	\$ 56,408,539.00	\$ 7,995,576.89	\$ 27,009,596.32	\$ 39,868,215.61	\$ 131,281,927.82
Restricted Balances	\$ 202,500.00	\$ 472,500.00		\$ 34,966,184.42	\$ 35,641,184.42
Budgeted Revenues	\$ 68,065,870.50	\$ 63,933,154.50	\$ 30,409,881.00	\$ 2,489,147.00	\$ 164,898,053.00
YTD Revenues	\$ 62,429,088.07	\$ 46,327,591.84	\$ 30,264,589.17	\$ 2,247,439.18	\$ 141,268,708.26
Budgeted Revenues % Realized	91.72%	72.46%	99.52%	90.29%	85.67%
Budgeted Expenditures	\$ 61,000,982.12	\$ 70,674,910.00	\$ 33,720,887.00	\$ 39,789,942.00	\$ 205,186,721.12
YTD Expenditures	\$ 35,402,770.90	\$ 38,804,514.95	\$ 14,515,377.85	\$ 14,235,122.23	\$ 102,957,785.93
Budgeted Expenditures % Realized	58.04%	54.91%	43.05%	35.78%	50.18%

Includes budget amendment to the debt service fund approved by the board 2/12/2024 to refund the 2014 GO Bonds with the 2023B Refunding GO Bonds.

Conclusion

Overall YTD revenues and expenditures are higher than FY24 at this time leaving a positive variance of \$30.1M over last year. This is due to multiple factors: the final ESSER III payment of \$8M that was received in October; the increase in interest rates; the increase in assessed valuation affecting the tax levy, and the sale of the 2023B refunding bonds to pay off the 2014 GO bonds. The final 2014 GO bonds payment will be reported in March which will lower the variance by approximately 19.4M.

Financial Items of Interest:

2019/2022 BOND

February 2019/2022 Bond Spending and Balance

FY19 Spent: \$12,323,823.86

FY20 Spent: \$16,930,401.24

FY21 Spent: \$11,146,800.32

FY22 Spent: \$5,428,555.75

FY23 Spent: \$8,000,787.15

FY24 Spent: \$4,492,311.98 (Through February 2024)

Total Spent: \$58,322,680.30 (All monies paid from bond through 2/29/2024)

Bond Proceeds Overview

Bond 2019 Starting Amount: \$44,533,659.50

Bond 2022 Starting Amount: \$17,655,863.95

Bond Spent Amount: - \$58,322,680.30

Bond Int (less 2019 disc): + \$ 1,020,402.18 (Through June FY23)

2019/2022 Bond Balance: \$ 4,887,245.33

2023 BOND

February 2023 Bond Spending and Balance

FY23 Spent: \$1,739,680.55

FY24 Spent: \$6,888,237.15 (Through February 2024)

Total Spent: \$8,627,917.70 (All monies paid from bond through 2/29/2024)

Bond Proceeds Overview

Bond 2023 Starting Amount: \$38,514,842.70

Bond Spent Amount: - \$8,627,917.70

Bond Int: + \$ 192,014.09 (Through June FY23)

2023 Bond Balance: \$30,078,939.09